

FILED  
SUPREME COURT  
STATE OF WASHINGTON  
2/12/2018 2:27 PM  
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON  
CLERK

NO. 95396-1

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

---

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

SHELLY MARGARET ARNDT,

Petitioner.

---

ON DISCRETIONARY REVIEW FROM  
THE COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II  
Court of Appeals No. 48525-7-II  
Kitsap County Superior Court No. 14-1-00428-0

---

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

---

TINA R. ROBINSON  
Prosecuting Attorney

RANDALL A. SUTTON  
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney

614 Division Street  
Port Orchard, WA 98366  
(360) 337-7174

**SERVICE**

Jodi R. Backlund  
Po Box 6490  
Olympia, Wa 98507-6490  
Email: backlundmistry@gmail.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. IDENTITY OF RESPONDENT.....1

II. COURT OF APPEALS DECISION.....1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

IV. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

V. ARGUMENT.....4

THIS COURT SHOULD DENY REVIEW BECAUSE THE COURT OF APPEALS APPLIED THE CORRECT STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PROPERLY REJECTED HER CLAIMS REGARDING HER EXPERT’S TESTIMONY, AND PROPERLY CONCLUDED THAT A CONVICTION FOR FIRST-DEGREE MURDER AGGRAVATED BY ARSON AND A SEPARATE CONVICTION FOR ARSON DID NOT VIOLATE DOUBLE JEOPARDY PROTECTIONS. ....4

1. None of the considerations governing acceptance of review set forth in RAP 13.4(b) support acceptance of review. ....4

2. Arndt fails to show that a blanket de novo standard of review is appropriate. ....5

3. The decision below does not conflict with *State v. Allen*. ....10

VI. CONCLUSION.....13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Barker v. Wingo</i> , 407 U.S. 514, 92 S. Ct. 2182, 33 L. Ed. 2d 101 (1972).....	5
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 155 Wn.2d 254, 119 P.3d 341 (2005).....	6, 12
<i>Doggett v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 647, 112 S. Ct. 2686, 120 L. Ed. 2d 520 (1992).....	5
<i>State v. Allen</i> , ___ Wn. App. 2d ___, 407 P.3d 1166 (2017).....	10, 11, 12
<i>State v. Arndt</i> , No. 48525-7-II (Dec. 12, 2017).....	1, 5, 12
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wash.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	12
<i>State v. Brett</i> , 126 Wn.2d 136, 892 P.2d 29 (1995).....	11
<i>State v. Clark</i> , 187 Wn.2d 641, 389 P.3d 462 (2017).....	9
<i>State v. Dent</i> , 123 Wn.2d 467, 869 P.2d 392 (1994).....	6
<i>State v. Dye</i> , 178 Wn.2d 541, 309 P.3d 1192 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 121 Wn. App. 747, 90 P.3d 1110 (2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758 (2005).....	7
<i>State v. Elmore</i> , 155 Wn.2d 758, 123 P.3d 72 (2005).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Flinn</i> , 154 Wn.2d 193, 110 P.3d 748 (2005).....	6
<i>State v. Hill</i> , 123 Wn.2d 641, 870 P.2d 313 (1994).....	7, 8
<i>State v. Iniguez</i> , 167 Wn.2d 273, 217 P.3d 768 (2009).....	5, 6, 7, 9, 10
<i>State v. Jones</i> , 168 Wn.2d 713, 230 P.3d 576 (2010).....	5, 6, 9, 10
<i>State v. Kincaid</i> , 103 Wash.2d 304, 692 P.2d 823 (1985).....	12
<i>State v. Kincaid</i> , 103 Wn.2d 304, 692 P.2d 823 (1985).....	11

<i>State v. Lewis</i> , 141 Wn. App. 367, 166 P.3d 786 (2007), <i>review denied</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1030 (2008) .....	9
<i>State v. Perez</i> , 137 Wn. App. 97, 151 P.3d 249 (2007) .....	6, 7
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 166 Wn.2d 380, 208 P.3d 1107 (2009) .....	11, 12
<i>State v. Yates</i> , 161 Wash.2d 714, 168 P.3d 359 (2007) .....	12
<i>United States v. Wallace</i> , 848 F.2d 1464 (9th Cir.1988) .....	6

**STATUTES**

RCW 10.95.020 .....	12
RCW 10.95.030(1) .....	3

**RULES**

RAP 13.4(b) .....	2, 4
